

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Federal Trade Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

First Consumers, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 2:14-cv-01608-GAM

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF FTC'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFAULTED DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Court Should Enter Default Judgment Against the Defaulted Defendants. 1

A. The FTC Has Established a Cause of Action Against the Defaulted Defendants.2

1. The Defaulted Defendants Operated As a Common Enterprise..... 2

2. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by Deceiving Consumers to Obtain Their Account Information..... 3

3. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by Debiting Consumers’ Accounts Without Authorization. 4

4. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Several Provisions of the Telemarketing Sales Rule. 6

B. The Default Judgment Factors Favor the Federal Trade Commission..... 7

II. The Injunctive Relief the FTC Seeks Is Reasonable and Appropriate. 9

III. The Monetary Relief the FTC Seeks Is Reasonable and Appropriate..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 5

CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp., 693 F. Supp. 168 (D.N.J. 1988)..... 9

CFTC v. Hunt, 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 9

Chamberlain v. Giampapa, 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 2, 8

FTC v. NHS Sys. Inc., 936 F. Supp. 2d 520, (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... passim

International Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)..... 4
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 CFR Part 310, 78 Fed. Reg.
41200 (July 9, 2013) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55 1

Treatises

10 James Wm. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice, Civil § 55.32[2][a] (3d ed. 2012) 13

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310..... 6, 7
